
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT 

U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH 
P.0.148 

OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757 

Ms. Linda Range 
New Jersey Depaitment of Environmental Protection 
Case Manager 
Bureau of Southern Field Operations 
401 East State Street, 5th Floor 
PO Box 407 
Trenton, NJ 08625 

Re: Request for No Further Action at Parcel 76 USTs 538 and 543 
Site Investigation Report Addendum 
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 

Attachments: 

10 Januaiy 201 7 

A. Figure 1: 200 Area of Parcel 76 Location and Figure 2: Parcel 76 Layout and 
Sample Locations 

B. 
C. 
D. 
E. 

Tables: Validated Laborato1y Data Results for Groundwater 
Field Notes 
Boring Logs 
Analytical Data for Parcel 76 

Previous Correspondence (not attached): 
1. Army letter to NJDEP dated 10 February 2015, re: U11dergro1111d Storage Tanks 

wit'1i11 ECP Parcel 76, Fort Mo11mout'1, New Jersey. 
2. NJDEP letter to the Army dated 31 August 2015, re: Underground Storage Tanks 

within ECP Parcel 76 dated Februmy 2015, Fort Monmouth. 
3. Army letter to NJDEP dated 29 Februaty 20 16, re: Parcel 76 Work Plan 

Addendum and Response to NJDEP's August 31, 2015 Co111111e11ts 011 tl,e 
Februcny 2015 U11dergrou11d Storage Tanks wit'1i11 ECP Parcel 76, Fort 
Mo11111out'1, New Jersey 

4. NJDEP letter to Army dated 30 March 20 16, re: Re~ponse to NJDEP 's August 
31, 2015 Co111111e11ts 011 the Februmy 2015 USTs 1Vithi11 ECP Parcel 76, Fort 
Mo11111out'1, NelV Jersey and Parcel 76 Work Plan Addendum for Former UST 
Sites (Februmy 2016) 

Dear Ms: Range: 

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) has prepared this report to present the results of 
additional groundwater sampling at two former unregulated heating oil tanks (UHOTs; specifically 
Underground Storage Tanks [USTs] 538 and 543) within Environmental Condition of Property 
(ECP) Parcel 76 that were identified as requiling additional groundwater sampling data, as 

                    200.1e 
FTMM_02.08_0657_a
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described in the work plan attached to Correspondence 3.The New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection (NJDEP) determined the work plan to be acceptable (Correspondence 
4). 

Post-remediation soil samples collected in January 2010 from the closure excavation at UST 538 
and collected in June 2010 from the closure excavation at 543 were below the NJDEP soil clean­
up standards for TPH and SVOCs. Two rounds of groundwater samples were collected in August 
2010 from the 4 shallow monitoring wells at Parcel 76 prior to the UHOT excavations. In Februaiy 
2015, NFA was requested for all USTs at Parcel 76 (Correspondence 1). However, NJDEP 
requested additional remedial efforts since the characterization of groundwater quality at USTs 
538 and 543 was not completed in 2010 (Correspondence 2). No groundwater samples were 
previously collected within the footprints of the excavations or within 10 ft hydraulically 
downgradient of the UST excavations, as required (Correspondence 2). 

Field sampling was completed on 19 April 2016 in accordance with the 29 February 2016 Work 
Plan (Correspondence 3). One temporary groundwater monitoring well was installed with a 
Geoprobe® rig immediately downgradient of the limits of excavation at UST locations 538 and 
543. A groundwater sample was collected from each tempora1y well to determine if a fuel oil 
release had in1pacted groundwater. The groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) and semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) plus tentatively identified 
compounds (TICs), in accordance with the requirements for No. 2 fuel oil in Table 2-1 of the New 
Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC) 7:26E Teclmical Requirements for Site Remediation. 

The locations of the field samples are presented in Attachment A, and a summaiy of the analytical 
results and comparison to applicable NJDEP Ground Water Quality Criteria (GWQC) is provided 
in Attachment B . Field notes are provided in Attachment C, and boring logs are provided in 
Attachment D . The samples were analyzed by ALS Environmental; the analytical data report is 
provided in Attachment E. 

The results of the sampling and analyses are provided below for each of the two UHOT sites. 

UST 538 

UST 538 was a residential fuel oil tank that was removed in 2010 as described in Attachment B of 
Correspondence 1. Groundwater sampling at UST 53 8 was specified by NJDEP in Correspondence 
2 (additional soil sampling was not specified by NJDEP). A temporary well (PAR-76-TMW-02) 
was installed, sampled, and subsequently abandoned (Attachment A). Groundwater was 
encountered at approximately 8.5 feet bgs; please see Attachment D. As shown on Table 2 of 
Attachment B, there were no exceedances of the GWQC in this groundwater sample. The results 
of the investigation indicate there has not been a release of fuel oil to groundwater. 
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UST 543 

UST 543 was a residential fuel oil tank that was removed in 2009 as described in Attachment B of 
Co1rnspondence I. Groundwater sampling at UST 543 was specified by NJDEP in 
Correspondence 2 (additional soil sampling was not specified by NJDEP). One temporary well 
(PAR-76-TMW-0l) was installed, sampled, and subsequently abandoned (Attachment A). 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 5.5 feet below ground surface (bgs); please see 
Attachment D. As shown on Table 2 of Attachment B, there were no exceedances of the GWQC 
in this groundwater sample. The results of the investigation indicate there has not been a release 
of fuel oil to groundwater. 

No Further Action determinations are requested for UST 538 and UST 543. The technical Point 
of Contact (POC) for this matter is Kent Friesen at (732) 383-7201 or by email at 
kent.friesen@parsons.com. Should you have any questions or require additional infonnation, 
please contact me by phone at (732) 380-7064 or by email at william.r.colvin l 8.civ@mail.mil. 

Sincerely, 

William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

cc: Linda Range, NJDEP (3 hard copies) 
Delight Balducci, HQDA ACSIM (CD) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (CD) 
James Moore, USACE (CD) 
Jim Kelly, USACE (CD) 
Cris Grill, Parsons (CD) 



-Y~ New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Site Remediation Program 

Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites 
~ 

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The 
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites 
under traditional oversight. The "Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification" is 
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation 
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the "Licensed Site Remediation Professional 
Information and Statement". For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA 
and Federal Facility Sites see http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/traininq/matrix/quick ref/rcra cercla fed facility sites.pdf. 

Document: "Request for No Further Action at Parcel 76 USTs 538 and 543 Site Investigation Report 
Addendum" 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION 

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: William R. Colvin 
Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: Colvin 
Title: BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
Phone Number: (732} 380-7064 Ext: Fax: 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 148 
City/Town: Ocean[)ort State: NJ Zip Code: 07757 
Email Address: william.r.colvin18.civ(ri)mail.mil 
This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification 
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a). 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein, 
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining 
the information, to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am 
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that I 
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if I make a written false statement which I do not believe to be true. I am also 
aware that if I knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, I am personally liable for the penalties. 
Signature: 4l-e~,; ~~~ Date: 10 January 2017 

Name/Title: William R. Colvin / BRAC Environmental 
Coordinator 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

Figure 1 – 200 Area of Parcel 76 Location 
Figure 2 0 Parcel 76 Layout and Sample Locations 
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401 Diamond Drive NW,Huntsville AL 

Source: FTMM Supplied CAD, 2013; ESRI Data and Maps, 2011; USGS NHD, 2012.
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ATTACHMENT B 

Validated Laboratory Data Results for Groundwater 

  



Attachment B

Validated Laboratory Data Results for Groundwater

Parcel 76

Loc ID

Sample ID

Sample Date

Sample Round

Filtered

Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/l)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 < 1 < 1

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 30 < 1 < 1

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 < 1 < 1

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 3 < 1 < 1

1,1-Dichloroethane 50 < 1 < 1

1,1-Dichloroethene 1 < 1 < 1

1,1-Dichloropropene 100 < 1 < 1

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 100 < 1 < 1

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.03 < 1 < 1

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 9 < 1 < 1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 < 1 < 1

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.02 < 1 < 1

1,2-Dibromoethane 0.03 < 1 < 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 600 < 1 < 1

1,2-Dichloroethane 2 < 1 < 1

1,2-Dichloropropane 1 < 1 < 1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 < 1 < 1

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 600 < 1 < 1

1,3-Dichloropropane 100 < 1 < 1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75 < 1 < 1

2,2-Dichloropropane 100 < 1 < 1

2-Chlorotoluene 100 < 1 < 1

Acetone 6,000 2.1 J 1.9 J

Benzene 1 < 1 < 1

Bromobenzene 100 < 1 < 1

Bromochloromethane 100 < 1 < 1

Bromodichloromethane 1 < 1 < 1

Bromoform 4 < 1 < 1

Carbon tetrachloride 1 < 1 < 1

Chlorobenzene 50 < 1 < 1

Chlorodibromomethane 1 < 1 < 1

Chloroethane 5 < 1 < 1

Chloroform 70 < 1 < 1

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 < 1 < 1

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 < 1 < 1

Cymene 100 < 1 < 1

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,000 < 1 < 1

Ethyl benzene 700 < 1 < 1

Hexachlorobutadiene 1 < 1 < 1

Isopropylbenzene 700 < 1 < 1

Meta/Para Xylene 1,000 < 2 < 2

Methyl bromide 10 < 1 < 1

Methyl butyl ketone 300 < 5 < 5

Methyl chloride 100 < 1 < 1

Methyl ethyl ketone 300 < 1 < 1

Methyl isobutyl ketone 100 < 1 < 1

Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 70 < 1 < 1

Methylene chloride 3 < 1 < 1

Naphthalene 300 < 1 0.32 J

n-Butylbenzene 100 < 1 < 1

Ortho Xylene 1,000 < 1 < 1

p-Chlorotoluene 100 < 1 < 1

Propylbenzene 100 < 1 < 1

sec-Butylbenzene 100 < 1 1.8 J

Styrene 100 < 1 < 1

Tert Butyl Alcohol 100 < 20 < 20

tert-Butylbenzene 100 < 1 0.61 J

Tetrachloroethene 1 < 1 < 1

Toluene 600 < 1 < 1

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 < 1 < 1

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 < 1 < 1

Trichloroethene 1 < 1 < 1

Trichlorofluoromethane 2,000 < 1 < 1

Vinyl chloride 1 < 1 < 1

TIC VOCs (µg/l)

TIC Unknown NLE 5.4 J ND

PAR-76-TMW01 PAR-76-TMW02
NJ Ground 

Water Quality 

Criteria

TMW01

4/19/2016

TMW02

4/19/2016

TotalTotal
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Attachment B

Validated Laboratory Data Results for Groundwater

Parcel 76

Loc ID

Sample ID

Sample Date

Sample Round

Filtered

PAR-76-TMW01 PAR-76-TMW02
NJ Ground 

Water Quality 

Criteria

TMW01

4/19/2016

TMW02

4/19/2016

TotalTotal

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (µg/l)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 9 < 5 < 5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 600 < 5 < 5

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 20 < 5 < 5

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 600 < 5 < 5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75 < 5 < 5

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 700 < 5 < 5

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 20 < 5 < 5

2,4-Dichlorophenol 20 < 5 < 5

2,4-Dimethylphenol 100 < 5 < 5

2,4-Dinitrophenol 40 < 25 < 25

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 < 5 < 5

2,6-Dinitrotoluene 10 < 5 < 5

2-Chloronaphthalene 600 < 5 < 5

2-Chlorophenol 40 < 5 < 5

2-Methylnaphthalene 30 < 5 < 5

2-Methylphenol 100 < 5 < 5

2-Nitroaniline 100 < 25 < 25

2-Nitrophenol 100 < 5 < 5

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 30 < 5 < 5

3-Nitroaniline 100 < 25 < 25

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1 < 25 < 25

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 100 < 5 < 5

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 100 < 5 < 5

4-Chloroaniline 30 < 5 < 5

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 100 < 5 < 5

4-Nitroaniline 5 < 25 < 25

4-Nitrophenol 100 < 25 < 25

Acenaphthene 400 < 5 < 5

Acenaphthylene 100 < 5 < 5

Anthracene 2,000 < 5 < 5

Benzidine 20 < 100 < 100

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.1 < 5 < 5

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.1 < 5 < 5

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.2 < 5 < 5

Benzo(ghi)perylene 100 < 5 < 5

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.5 < 5 < 5

Benzyl alcohol 2,000 < 5 < 5

Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 100 < 5 < 5

Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 7 < 5 < 5

Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 300 < 5 < 5

Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 3 < 5 < 5

Butyl benzyl phthalate 100 < 5 < 5

Carbazole 100 < 5 < 5

Chrysene 5 < 5 < 5

Cresol NLE < 10 < 10

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.3 < 5 < 5

Dibenzofuran 100 < 5 1.2 J

Diethyl phthalate 6,000 < 5 < 5

Dimethyl phthalate 100 < 5 < 5

Di-n-butylphthalate 700 < 5 < 5

Di-n-octylphthalate 100 < 5 < 5

Fluoranthene 300 < 5 < 5

Fluorene 300 < 5 < 5

Hexachlorobenzene 0.02 < 5 < 5

Hexachlorobutadiene 1 < 5 < 5

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 40 < 5 < 5

Hexachloroethane 7 < 5 < 5

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.2 < 5 < 5

Isophorone 40 < 5 < 5

Naphthalene 300 < 5 < 5

Nitrobenzene 6 < 5 < 5

N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.8 < 5 < 5

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 10 < 5 < 5

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 < 5 < 5

Pentachlorophenol 0.3 < 25 < 25

Phenanthrene 100 < 5 1.3 J

Phenol 2,000 < 5 < 5

Pyrene 200 < 5 1 J

TIC SVOCs (µg/l)

TIC Unknown NLE ND ND

2 of 2



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT C 

Field Notes 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Boring Logs 

  



PARSONS Page of 

Soil Boring Log 

CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: r~w ~G/WELLID: 

- 7& -TM<,10 I 

PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP DRILLER: :ri3 LOCATION DESCRIPTION 

PROJECT LOCA TJON: FTMM Parcel WEATHER: ·70° f-- C{i,v 
fcvc-Y\ 11;:;, 

PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Drilflng, Inc. (ECOi) 

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geocroh,,/R\ 78??f T LOCATION PLAN 

DATE/TIME START: Lf ll 6'/~ (. l~oo Oceanport, New Jersey 

WATER LEVEL: (I\.,~.{' DATE/TIME FINISH: Lf'lril, 'IR l 7"J-O 

1.,///Jf/l(p I , 
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NIA . I TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: NIA 

MEAS.FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: NIA 
DEPTH SAMPLE BLOWS ADV/ PJD FJELD IDENTJACATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS 
/feet) I.D. per&• REC, loom) 

0 <ryt.o 0 o-s" ,~~; /w r '71; \ ,4W"'1 
'n'O.(., rJ 

I 5'' .. J{Q1' MO,·~~ ll, C-,JW"J Mf 7.4.NO; I ti).,.(., ~ 
1 

~.- )r (,) ri 11,,._d-
'7,~ 

~o~c.n·· {r\<f\..,-~ !, ,~r l < 11(,,,/'"IJ, I~ 2 

(l f- -§faN D I -5~ til I.J-. 

3 

1It 
4 

\ 
I 

6 ~x6 0 o - r~ ,, ~I 
' 

~ 

(h, ;~ t-, (It·\\ t /·r &,.-,vv/ 
I 

( u -&O 
6 

(J-f...,_'J~, J'""'i M ,.,-tr,) ~A,rJt V JD... 
ld··Y\-£,, ~;· Vry- I s tJu.t.., \-J 

7 

Z) I.Jo~~ 

8 ' 
9 

10 

Remarils: 

SamPle Types . ;onsfstencv vs. Blowcount/ Foot 
S - Spit-Spoon Grel'\ufarlS-_,,. • r:-......... n 0- . 1"!.-t.......r ,c-:s.o. ____ \ and - 35 -50~ 
ll --UndbtulWd Tube \/.Loose: 0-4 Dense: 30'50 1/.Son: <2 Slifl: 8-15 some • 20-3~'1, 
C-Rool<Co<o LOO$&: 4-10 V. Dense: >SO Solt24 1/, Slifl: 15-30 

- · 10-21)'1, A - Auge<Cuttlng• M. Oenoe: 10-30 M. Still; 4-8 Hard: > 30 trsoe- <1o;f. 

molsture deositv. c:otor acadation 
) 



PARSONS Page of J 
Soil Boring Log 

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: flN rrr-.0/WELL ID: 14 -~ 7G-'Tll 1,/ 0 ). 

PROJECT NAME: FTMM -ECP DRILLER: ~ LOCATlON DESCRIPTION 

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel WEATHER: 7g~ c/ L-.r 
f4-c.Jl ll PROJECT NUMBER: 748810· CONTRACTOR: EasrCoast OrtlOng, Inc. (ECD() 

GROUNDWATER O11S ERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Ge"""'""'"' 7822OT LOCATION Pl.AN 

,.. s.5". 
DATE/TIME START: 1./, 'IN/tl Oceanport,NewJersey 

WATER LEVEL: OATE/TIM.E FINISH: 'UfrKl/1. 
DATE: l/k,x Ii~ WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NIA I 

I 

TIME: 
I I DROP OF HAMMER: NIA 

MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: NIA 
DEPTH SAMPLE BLOWS ADV/ PIO s 

FIELD IDENTIFICATION 01' MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS lfeetl I.D. per 6" REC. lr>M>I 

_ _ o c;>&i 0 o- 3· ,r~o. :-1 71-.....C, ) 
) 4 1y-- it,r.>-v-.lA) ~) 1)/MJ{)J 

_ _ 1 li'ttu. -f; 1-t r 
.~ 

(!Jll',t.v.J P-<>-e,,K l4-f& _ _ 2 

1G. ,-:_ 3\( ,.,,.~;\ }, Brov-1" 1 M1"" ~AJ-l'f>, 

l irt-le. s,; ld'j I d ·fk f f'"" \Vl 
__ 3 ,. 

3Y-SL Mo 1'- :,.._ M • (WI ~I 7_ I vf' ,. 
_ _ 4 fr /.,,-WI/ ~ ,S-A-AJ C,) /· 4 #IL }1L 

1; ) :\-,) t,r.-o-. ,f: , r" ..,._ \ 

) 

, 

__ 5 l<.0/4,l) 0 6 ·~ 3'-{ -i (W•'1\- I f.4A, ~ ... ,,tl-.... Jr,..,~ ,. 
tJ ·7·' 

__ 6 S'-(:&o , ... Wt-'r--) fl, . ~SL_, ~OWA./ N"", ✓ 
f...._1 Mt ,.,.,,., '<i.c~_._l S..4 N{?; 

__ 7 

rttk ~; }+j t,._c<-- + :tr J f''<,i,vf 
__ 8 

__ 9 

__ o 

Remarks: 

amole Tvoes Cof\SISten"' vs. Blowcovnt I Fool 
S - Spit-Spoon n1 ..... .,,. .. Sand & U .raOAll --- ~···-·· . end - 35-50% 
U - Undlsl\Jrbed Tube V.Loose: 0-4 O&n.w: ~o v. Solt <2 Stiff. 8--15 some• 20-35% 
C ... Rock Core Loose: 4--10 V. Dor.so: >50 Soll:2-4 V. S~ff: 15-30 li11!o· 10-20% 
A -Auger Cuttings M. 0&f1So: 10-30 M.Slilf. HI Hard: > 30 Vice~ <10% ) 

l!\Ol$!uro d-•"" co»r, ga,da6on 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT E 

Analytical Data for Parcel 76 

 



May 05, 2016 Service Request No:R1603836

Mr. Cory Mahony
Parsons Engineering Science
100 High St. 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program.  The test 
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report.  All 
results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Environmental is not responsible for 
use of less than the complete report.  Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for 
analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.  The measurement 
uncertainty of the results included in this report is within that expected when using the prescribed 
method(s) for analysis of these samples, and represented by Laboratory Control Sample control 
limits.  Any events, such as QC failures, which may add to the uncertainty are explained in the report 
narrative.

For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number
Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory

Laboratory Results for: FTMM Baseline

Dear Mr.Mahony,

April 20, 2016
R1603836.

Please contact me if you have any questions.  My extension is 7478.  You may also contact me via 
email at Vanessa.Badman@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Vanessa Badman
Customer Service 
Manager

dba ALS Environmental

ALS Group USA, Corp.

ADDRESS

FAXPHONE

1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623

+1 585 288 8475+1 585 288 5380 |



PAR-76-TMW01R1603836-001 4/19/2016 1030
PAR-76-TMW02R1603836-002 4/19/2016 1100

Service Request Number:

CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME

This report contains analytical results for the following samples:
R1603836

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:02 PM

All samples were received in good condition unless otherwise noted on the cooler receipt and preservation check form located at 
the end of this report.

All samples were preserved in accordance with approved analytical methods.

All samples have been analyzed by the approved methods cited on the analytical results pages.

All holding times and associated QC were within limits.

No analytical or QC problems were encountered.

All sampling activities performed by ALS personnel have been in accordance with “ALS Field Procedures and Measurements 
Manual” or by client specifications.



PAR-76-TMW01R1603836-001 4/19/2016 1030
PAR-76-TMW02R1603836-002 4/19/2016 1100

Client: Parsons Engineering Science Service Request:R1603836
Project: FTMM Baseline/748810-03000

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:03 PM Sample Summary



 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  
P:\INTRANET\QAQC\Forms Controlled\QUALIF_ routine rev 3.doc                                                                                                         5/14/15 

REPORT QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS 
U Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.  

The sample quantitation limit has been 
corrected for dilution and for percent 
moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case 
narrative. 

J    Estimated value due to either being a 
Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) or 
that the concentration is between the MRL 
and the MDL. Concentrations are not verified 
within the linear range of the calibration.  For 
DoD: concentration >40% difference between 
two GC columns (pesticides/Arclors).   

B  Analyte was also detected in the associated 
method blank at a concentration that may 
have contributed to the sample result.   

E Inorganics- Concentration is estimated due to 
the serial dilution was outside control limits. 

E  Organics- Concentration has exceeded the 
calibration range for that specific analysis. 

D  Concentration is a result of a dilution, 
typically a secondary analysis of the sample 
due to exceeding the calibration range or that 
a surrogate has been diluted out of the sample 
and cannot be assessed. 

*  Indicates that a quality control parameter has 
exceeded laboratory limits.  Under the 
“Notes” column of the Form I, this qualifier 
denotes analysis was performed out of 
Holding Time. 

H Analysis was performed out of hold time for 
tests that have an “immediate” hold time 
criteria. 

#  Spike was diluted out. 

+  Correlation coefficient for MSA is <0.995. 

N     Inorganics- Matrix spike recovery was outside 
laboratory limits. 

N Organics- Presumptive evidence of a compound 
(reported as a TIC) based on the MS library search. 

S  Concentration has been determined using Method 
of Standard Additions (MSA). 

W Post-Digestion Spike recovery is outside control 
limits and the sample absorbance is <50% of the 
spike absorbance. 

P   Concentration >40% (25% for CLP) difference 
between the two GC columns.   

C Confirmed by GC/MS 

Q  DoD reports: indicates a pesticide/Aroclor is not 
confirmed (≥100% Difference between two GC 
columns). 

X  See Case Narrative for discussion. 

MRL Method Reporting Limit.  Also known as: 
LOQ Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)  
 The lowest concentration at which the method 

analyte may be reliably quantified under the 
method conditions. 

MDL Method Detection Limit.  A statistical value 
derived from a study designed to provide the lowest 
concentration that will be detected 99% of the 
time. Values between the MDL and MRL are 
estimated (see J qualifier). 

LOD Limit of Detection.  A value at or above the MDL 
which has been verified to be detectable.   

ND Non-Detect.  Analyte was not detected at the 
concentration listed.  Same as U qualifier. 

 
Rochester Lab ID # for State Certifications¹ 

Connecticut ID # PH0556  Maine ID #NY0032 New Hampshire ID # 
294100 A/B Delaware Accredited Nebraska Accredited 

DoD ELAP #65817 New Jersey ID # NY004 Pennsylvania ID# 68-786 
Florida ID # E87674 New York ID # 10145 Rhode Island ID # 158 
Illinois ID #200047 North Carolina #676 Virginia #460167 

 
¹ Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state or agency 
requirements.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP/TNI standards or state or agency requirements, where applicable, except as 
noted in the case narrative.  Since not all analyte/method/matrix combinations are offered for state/NELAC accreditation, this report may contain 
results which are not accredited.  For a specific list of accredited analytes, contact the laboratory or go to http://www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-
Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads/North-America-Downloads 

A Enui~onmental 



R1603836-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW01

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

04/19/16 10:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.341.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.571.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloropropene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.821.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.701.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.231.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.741.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromoethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloropropane 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,3-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND2,2-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND2-Butanone (MEK) 0.811.0 1 04/25/16 14:4210  U
ND2-Chlorotoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND2-Hexanone 1.75.0 1 04/25/16 14:4210  U
NDtert-Butyl Alcohol 1120 1 04/25/16 14:42100  U
ND4-Chlorotoluene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDp-Isopropyltoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.671.0 1 04/25/16 14:4210  U
2.1Acetone 1.35.0 1 04/25/16 14:4210  J
NDBenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDBromobenzene 0.281.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDBromochloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDBromodichloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDBromoform 0.421.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDBromomethane 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDCarbon Tetrachloride 0.451.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDChlorobenzene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDChloroethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDChloroform 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDChloromethane 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDDibromochloromethane 0.311.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDDichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 0.461.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDMethylene Chloride 0.601.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:04 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW01

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

04/19/16 10:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDEthylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.621.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDIsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDNaphthalene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDStyrene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDTetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDToluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDTrichloroethene (TCE) 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDTrichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDVinyl Chloride 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDm,p-Xylenes 0.332.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDn-Propylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDo-Xylene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDtert-Butylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.331.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 14:425.0  U

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

unknown 5.4 J1.58

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
04/25/16 14:4275 - 1201064-Bromofluorobenzene
04/25/16 14:4285 - 115103Dibromofluoromethane
04/25/16 14:4285 - 120105Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:04 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW02

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

04/19/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.341.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.571.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloropropene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.821.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.701.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.231.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.741.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromoethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloropropane 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,3-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND2,2-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND2-Butanone (MEK) 0.811.0 1 04/25/16 15:0610  U
ND2-Chlorotoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND2-Hexanone 1.75.0 1 04/25/16 15:0610  U
NDtert-Butyl Alcohol 1120 1 04/25/16 15:06100  U
ND4-Chlorotoluene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDp-Isopropyltoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.671.0 1 04/25/16 15:0610  U
1.9Acetone 1.35.0 1 04/25/16 15:0610  J
NDBenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDBromobenzene 0.281.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDBromochloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDBromodichloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDBromoform 0.421.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDBromomethane 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDCarbon Tetrachloride 0.451.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDChlorobenzene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDChloroethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDChloroform 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDChloromethane 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDDibromochloromethane 0.311.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDDichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 0.461.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDMethylene Chloride 0.601.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:04 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW02

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

04/19/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDEthylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.621.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDIsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U

0.32Naphthalene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  J
NDStyrene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDTetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDToluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDTrichloroethene (TCE) 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDTrichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDVinyl Chloride 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDm,p-Xylenes 0.332.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDn-Propylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDo-Xylene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
1.8sec-Butylbenzene 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  J

0.61tert-Butylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  J
NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.331.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 15:065.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
04/25/16 15:0675 - 1201034-Bromofluorobenzene
04/25/16 15:0685 - 115103Dibromofluoromethane
04/25/16 15:0685 - 120105Toluene-d8

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

No Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Detected

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:05 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



Analyte Name

R1603836
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1604585-03

04/25/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 80-130107 20.021.5 8260C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 65-130106 20.021.1 8260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 65-130117 20.023.4 8260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 75-125120 20.024.1 8260C
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 70-135115 20.022.9 8260C
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 70-130105 20.020.9 8260C
1,1-Dichloropropene 75-130108 20.021.5 8260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 55-140115 20.023.0 8260C
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 75-125109 20.021.8 8260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 65-135111 20.022.1 8260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 75-130112 20.022.4 8260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 50-130114 20.022.7 8260C
1,2-Dibromoethane 80-120114 20.022.8 8260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 70-120112 20.022.4 8260C
1,2-Dichloroethane 70-130116 20.023.1 8260C
1,2-Dichloropropane 75-125114 20.022.9 8260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 75-130114 20.022.8 8260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 75-125110 20.022.0 8260C
1,3-Dichloropropane 75-125116 20.023.2 8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75-125107 20.021.4 8260C
2,2-Dichloropropane 70-135104 20.020.8 8260C
2-Butanone (MEK) 30-15097 20.019.3 8260C
2-Chlorotoluene 75-125112 20.022.5 8260C
2-Hexanone 55-13098 20.019.7 8260C
tert-Butyl Alcohol 50-150102 400407 8260C
4-Chlorotoluene 75-130113 20.022.6 8260C
p-Isopropyltoluene 75-130106 20.021.3 8260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 60-135106 20.021.3 8260C
Acetone 40-140102 20.020.5 8260C
Benzene 80-120108 20.021.5 8260C
Bromobenzene 75-125112 20.022.4 8260C
Bromochloromethane 65-130108 20.021.6 8260C
Bromodichloromethane 75-120113 20.022.6 8260C

16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:05 PM



Analyte Name

R1603836
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1604585-03

04/25/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

Bromoform 70-130136 *20.027.2 8260C
Bromomethane 30-14598 20.019.6 8260C
Carbon Tetrachloride 65-140116 20.023.3 8260C
Chlorobenzene 80-120105 20.021.1 8260C
Chloroethane 60-135108 20.021.7 8260C
Chloroform 65-135107 20.021.5 8260C
Chloromethane 40-125106 20.021.1 8260C
Dibromochloromethane 60-135108 20.021.7 8260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 30-155113 20.022.6 8260C
Methylene Chloride 55-140108 20.021.6 8260C
Ethylbenzene 75-125107 20.021.5 8260C
Hexachlorobutadiene 50-140105 20.020.9 8260C
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 75-125108 20.021.5 8260C
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 65-125115 20.023.0 8260C
Naphthalene 55-140118 20.023.5 8260C
Styrene 65-135109 20.021.8 8260C
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 45-150101 20.020.1 8260C
Toluene 75-120106 20.021.1 8260C
Trichloroethene (TCE) 70-125110 20.021.9 8260C
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 60-145103 20.020.6 8260C
Vinyl Chloride 50-145102 20.020.4 8260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70-125109 20.021.8 8260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 70-130114 20.022.8 8260C
m,p-Xylenes 75-130106 40.042.3 8260C
n-Butylbenzene 70-135114 20.022.8 8260C
n-Propylbenzene 70-130112 20.022.4 8260C
o-Xylene 80-120108 20.021.6 8260C
sec-Butylbenzene 70-125111 20.022.2 8260C
tert-Butylbenzene 70-130113 20.022.6 8260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 60-140108 20.021.5 8260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 55-140129 20.025.9 8260C

16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:05 PM



RQ1604585-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.341.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 0.571.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,1-Dichloropropene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.821.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.701.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.231.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.741.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2-Dibromoethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.361.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,2-Dichloropropane 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,3-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND2,2-Dichloropropane 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND2-Butanone (MEK) 0.811.0 1 04/25/16 11:5210  U
ND2-Chlorotoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND2-Hexanone 1.75.0 1 04/25/16 11:5210  U
NDtert-Butyl Alcohol 1120 1 04/25/16 11:52100  U
ND4-Chlorotoluene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDp-Isopropyltoluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.671.0 1 04/25/16 11:5210  U
NDAcetone 1.35.0 1 04/25/16 11:5210  U
NDBenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDBromobenzene 0.281.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDBromochloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDBromodichloromethane 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDBromoform 0.421.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDBromomethane 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDCarbon Tetrachloride 0.451.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDChlorobenzene 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDChloroethane 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDChloroform 0.251.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDChloromethane 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDDibromochloromethane 0.311.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDDichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 0.461.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDMethylene Chloride 0.601.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:06 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



RQ1604585-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate AnalyzedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDEthylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.621.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDIsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.291.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDNaphthalene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDStyrene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDTetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDToluene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDTrichloroethene (TCE) 0.221.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDTrichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDVinyl Chloride 0.321.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.301.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.241.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDm,p-Xylenes 0.332.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.211.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDn-Propylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDo-Xylene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.271.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDtert-Butylbenzene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.331.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.201.0 1 04/25/16 11:525.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
04/25/16 11:5275 - 1201054-Bromofluorobenzene
04/25/16 11:5285 - 115103Dibromofluoromethane
04/25/16 11:5285 - 120104Toluene-d8

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

No Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Detected

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:06 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW01

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

04/19/16 10:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.85.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.45.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dichlorophenol 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.55.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dinitrophenol 2025 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
ND2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.65.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1.85.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Chloronaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Chlorophenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Methylnaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Methylphenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Nitroaniline 9.125 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
ND2-Nitrophenol 1.45.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 4.55.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND3- and 4-Methylphenol Coelution 2.010 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1610  U
ND3-Nitroaniline 7.725 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
ND4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1125 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
ND4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 2.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chloroaniline 1.55.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Nitroaniline 7.825 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
ND4-Nitrophenol 5.925 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
NDAcenaphthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDAcenaphthylene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDAnthracene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenz(a)anthracene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzidine 90100 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/16100  U
NDBenzo(a)pyrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(b)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(k)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzyl Alcohol 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 2.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-chloroethyl) Ether 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDButyl Benzyl Phthalate 2.45.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW01

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

04/19/16 10:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDCarbazole 1.15.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDChrysene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDi-n-butyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDi-n-octyl Phthalate 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDibenzofuran 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDiethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDDimethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDFluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDFluorene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachloroethane 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDIndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDIsophorone 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDNaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDNitrobenzene 1.65.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDPentachlorophenol (PCP) 6.925 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/1647  U
NDPhenanthrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDPhenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U
NDPyrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 14:51 4/25/169.4  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
05/02/16 14:5140 - 1251002,4,6-Tribromophenol
05/02/16 14:5150 - 110762-Fluorobiphenyl
05/02/16 14:5120 - 110402-Fluorophenol
05/02/16 14:5140 - 11077Nitrobenzene-d5
05/02/16 14:5110 - 11532Phenol-d6
05/02/16 14:5150 - 13576p-Terphenyl-d14

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

No Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Detected

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW02

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

04/19/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.85.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.45.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dichlorophenol 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.55.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,4-Dinitrophenol 2025 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
ND2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.65.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1.85.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Chloronaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Chlorophenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Methylnaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Methylphenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2-Nitroaniline 9.125 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
ND2-Nitrophenol 1.45.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 4.55.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND3- and 4-Methylphenol Coelution 2.010 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1610  U
ND3-Nitroaniline 7.725 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
ND4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1125 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
ND4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 2.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chloroaniline 1.55.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND4-Nitroaniline 7.825 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
ND4-Nitrophenol 5.925 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
NDAcenaphthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDAcenaphthylene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDAnthracene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenz(a)anthracene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzidine 90100 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/16100  U
NDBenzo(a)pyrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(b)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzo(k)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBenzyl Alcohol 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
ND2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 2.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-chloroethyl) Ether 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDBis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDButyl Benzyl Phthalate 2.45.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



R1603836-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: PAR-76-TMW02

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

04/19/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

04/20/16 09:25

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDCarbazole 1.15.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDChrysene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDDi-n-butyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDDi-n-octyl Phthalate 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
1.2Dibenzofuran 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  J
NDDiethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDDimethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDFluoranthene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDFluorene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDHexachloroethane 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDIndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.25.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDIsophorone 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1.35.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDN-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDNaphthalene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDNitrobenzene 1.65.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
NDPentachlorophenol (PCP) 6.925 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/1647  U
1.3Phenanthrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  J
NDPhenol 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  U
1.0Pyrene 1.05.0 1 05/02/16 15:18 4/25/169.4  J

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
05/02/16 15:1840 - 125892,4,6-Tribromophenol
05/02/16 15:1850 - 110692-Fluorobiphenyl
05/02/16 15:1820 - 110382-Fluorophenol
05/02/16 15:1840 - 11079Nitrobenzene-d5
05/02/16 15:1810 - 11529Phenol-d6
05/02/16 15:1850 - 13550p-Terphenyl-d14

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

No Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Detected

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



RQ1604387-01Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

NA

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.85.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.45.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,4-Dichlorophenol 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.55.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,4-Dinitrophenol 2025 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
ND2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.65.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1.85.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2-Chloronaphthalene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2-Chlorophenol 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2-Methylnaphthalene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2-Methylphenol 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2-Nitroaniline 9.125 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
ND2-Nitrophenol 1.45.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 4.55.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND3- and 4-Methylphenol Coelution 2.010 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND3-Nitroaniline 7.725 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
ND4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1125 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
ND4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 2.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND4-Chloroaniline 1.55.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND4-Nitroaniline 7.825 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
ND4-Nitrophenol 5.925 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
NDAcenaphthene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDAcenaphthylene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDAnthracene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenz(a)anthracene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenzidine 90100 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/16100  U
NDBenzo(a)pyrene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenzo(b)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenzo(k)fluoranthene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBenzyl Alcohol 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
ND2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 2.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBis(2-chloroethyl) Ether 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDBis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDButyl Benzyl Phthalate 2.45.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



RQ1604387-01Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8270DAnalysis Method:
EPA 3510CPrep Method:

NA

R1603836

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name LOD QDate Analyzed Date ExtractedDil.MDLLOQResult
NDCarbazole 1.15.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDChrysene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDi-n-butyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDi-n-octyl Phthalate 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDibenzofuran 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDiethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDDimethyl Phthalate 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDFluoranthene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDFluorene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDHexachlorobenzene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDHexachlorobutadiene 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDHexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDHexachloroethane 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDIndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.25.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDIsophorone 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDN-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1.35.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDN-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDN-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDNaphthalene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDNitrobenzene 1.65.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDPentachlorophenol (PCP) 6.925 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1650  U
NDPhenanthrene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDPhenol 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U
NDPyrene 1.05.0 1 04/29/16 16:02 4/25/1610  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
04/29/16 16:0240 - 125932,4,6-Tribromophenol
04/29/16 16:0250 - 110762-Fluorobiphenyl
04/29/16 16:0220 - 110422-Fluorophenol
04/29/16 16:0240 - 11077Nitrobenzene-d5
04/29/16 16:0210 - 11533Phenol-d6
04/29/16 16:0250 - 13591p-Terphenyl-d14

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Compound Identification RT
Result
ug/L QCAS#

No Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Detected

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:21 PM 16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:



Analyte Name

R1603836
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Duplicate Lab Control Sample Summary
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1604387-03RQ1604387-02

Duplicate Lab Control Sample

04/29/16

Spike 
AmountResult % Rec % RecResult

Spike 
Amount

% Rec 
Limits RPD

RPD 
Limit

Analytica
l Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

41.6 1001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3033*35-10558 10058.3 42 8270D
48.9 1001,2-Dichlorobenzene 302735-10064 10064.0 49 8270D
88.1 1001,2-Diphenylhydrazine 30<155-11588 10088.4 88 8270D
46.4 1001,3-Dichlorobenzene 302930-10062 10062.4 46 8270D
45.1 1001,4-Dichlorobenzene 3031*30-10062 10061.5 45 8270D
86.8 1002,4,5-Trichlorophenol 30150-11088 10088.0 87 8270D
87.9 1002,4,6-Trichlorophenol 30350-11591 10091.0 88 8270D
78.0 1002,4-Dichlorophenol 30250-10579 10079.4 78 8270D
77.5 1002,4-Dimethylphenol 30230-11079 10078.9 77 8270D
101 1002,4-Dinitrophenol 301115-14091 10091.1 101 8270D
94.1 1002,4-Dinitrotoluene 30250-12096 10095.9 94 8270D
96.0 1002,6-Dinitrotoluene 30<150-11596 10095.8 96 8270D
72.0 1002-Chloronaphthalene 30450-10575 10074.7 72 8270D
79.3 1002-Chlorophenol 30<135-10579 10079.5 79 8270D
53.9 1002-Methylnaphthalene 301645-10563 10063.4 54 8270D
76.9 1002-Methylphenol 30240-11078 10078.4 77 8270D
95.7 1002-Nitroaniline 30250-11593 10093.5 96 8270D
76.3 1002-Nitrophenol 30340-11578 10078.4 76 8270D
79.6 1003,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 30420-11076 10076.1 80 8270D
64.8 1003- and 4-Methylphenol Coelution 30330-11067 10066.7 65 8270D
83.2 1003-Nitroaniline 30<120-12584 10083.5 83 8270D
95.6 1004,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 30240-13098 10097.9 96 8270D
88.5 1004-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 30350-11586 10085.6 89 8270D
77.5 1004-Chloro-3-methylphenol 30<145-11078 10077.9 78 8270D
74.4 1004-Chloroaniline 30<115-11074 10074.5 74 8270D
83.9 1004-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 30550-11080 10080.2 84 8270D
89.8 1004-Nitroaniline 30435-12094 10093.7 90 8270D
53.8 1004-Nitrophenol 3050-12551 10051.4 54 8270D
80.3 100Acenaphthene 30<145-11081 10081.1 80 8270D
81.0 100Acenaphthylene 30<150-10582 10081.5 81 8270D
91.1 100Anthracene 30155-11092 10092.1 91 8270D
94.3 100Benz(a)anthracene 30<155-11094 10093.6 94 8270D
138 202Benzidine 301410-13079 202160 69 8270D

16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:22 PM



Analyte Name

R1603836
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Duplicate Lab Control Sample Summary
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1604387-03RQ1604387-02

Duplicate Lab Control Sample

04/29/16

Spike 
AmountResult % Rec % RecResult

Spike 
Amount

% Rec 
Limits RPD

RPD 
Limit

Analytica
l Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

93.5 100Benzo(a)pyrene 30155-11095 10094.6 94 8270D
91.2 100Benzo(b)fluoranthene 30<145-12091 10091.3 91 8270D
103 100Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 30140-125105 100105 103 8270D
91.2 100Benzo(k)fluoranthene 30745-12598 10098.0 91 8270D
85.4 100Benzyl Alcohol 30<130-11086 10085.6 85 8270D
74.4 1002,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) 301025-13082 10082.4 74 8270D
79.1 100Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 30245-10580 10080.3 79 8270D
76.8 100Bis(2-chloroethyl) Ether 30335-11080 10079.5 77 8270D
98.5 100Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 30<140-12598 10098.3 98 8270D
96.5 100Butyl Benzyl Phthalate 30145-11598 10097.7 96 8270D
92.6 100Carbazole 30<150-11593 10092.8 93 8270D
91.4 100Chrysene 30<155-11092 10092.0 91 8270D
92.6 100Di-n-butyl Phthalate 30255-11594 10094.3 93 8270D
97.6 100Di-n-octyl Phthalate 30535-135102 100102 98 8270D
93.2 100Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 30340-12596 10096.4 93 8270D
84.0 100Dibenzofuran 30255-10582 10082.2 84 8270D
87.2 100Diethyl Phthalate 30<140-12088 10087.9 87 8270D
87.4 100Dimethyl Phthalate 30425-12591 10090.7 87 8270D
90.6 100Fluoranthene 30355-11593 10093.1 91 8270D
84.2 100Fluorene 30150-11085 10085.4 84 8270D
90.1 100Hexachlorobenzene 30250-11092 10092.2 90 8270D
42.2 100Hexachlorobutadiene 3040*25-10563 10063.4 42 8270D
54.7 100Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 301510-13064 10063.8 55 8270D
36.4 100Hexachloroethane 3035*30-10052 10051.9 36 8270D
91.3 100Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 30<145-12592 10092.0 91 8270D
75.8 100Isophorone 30<150-11075 10075.3 76 8270D
77.0 100N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 30335-13079 10079.3 77 8270D
58.2 100N-Nitrosodimethylamine 30425-11056 10055.7 58 8270D
101 100N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 30150-110100 10099.8 101 8270D
48.8 100Naphthalene 302840-11064 10064.3 49 8270D
68.9 100Nitrobenzene 30345-11071 10071.2 69 8270D
127 100Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 30<140-115128 *100128 127 *8270D
90.4 100Phenanthrene 30<150-11591 10091.1 90 8270D

16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:22 PM



Analyte Name

R1603836
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
FTMM Baseline/748810-03000
Parsons Engineering Science

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Duplicate Lab Control Sample Summary
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by  GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1604387-03RQ1604387-02

Duplicate Lab Control Sample

04/29/16

Spike 
AmountResult % Rec % RecResult

Spike 
Amount

% Rec 
Limits RPD

RPD 
Limit

Analytica
l Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

39.4 100Phenol 3010-11540 10039.9 39 8270D
92.5 100Pyrene 30150-13094 10093.8 92 8270D

16-0000374010 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  5/5/2016 3:10:22 PM



InitialNy
Therm10:--------l

AlS Field Services: _Pickup labor
_Composite Sampling _Rental Equipment
Other:

Correct Preservation?

Correct Containers?

Correct Sample Volumes?

(if present) Seals Intact?

Received on Ice?

COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?

Conl in Good Cond.?

Receipt Information (completed by Receiving lab)

HeadspaceNolatiles?

CourierfTracking #:
Sample/CDCComments

Cooler Temp:

No. of Coolers: _
Custody Seals Present?

ICOC#:
ALS Quote #:E CO~PLETED BY ~HE CLIENT I

CTION ON THE BA€K .
CG

40mL

HCI

ANALYSES/METHODREQUESTED

u uo 0
> >

Enter Number4)f Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below.

Ul
u
i=
+
0-
R
N~
Uo
>
Cf)

CHAIN OF CUSTODYI
REQ!UEST FOR ANALYSIS

G
0
C;
~.
Ul

~
:2u >< -I•.. 't: <C

0 'l;j ...!::
Cl ::=.. ,.,.
G GW
G GW
G GW
G GW
G GW

. I• 0 I '", .. .
Contajnl~r p AN CG
Type

Containl~r e.OOmL 1L 40mL
Size

Preservaive HN03 None HCI

Time
Sample
Date

1565 Jefferson Road
Building 300, Suite 360
Rochester, NY 14623
585 288.5380Enuironmental

1 fM--7'-TIV\WO\
2~ ~t-7~-'-MW
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Address: 100 High St. 4th Floor

Boston, MA 02110

Contact: Christina Grill/Cory Mahony
Phone#: 617449-1570
Projllct Name/#:. FTMM GW-Parcel"li
Bill To: Parsons Government Services

TAT [K]Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.
DRush-Subject to ALS approval and surcharges.

Date Required: Approved?
Email?[K]-YCory.mahony@parsons.com
Fax!' D-Y No.:

Sample Description/Location
(as it will appear on the lab report)

Client Name: Parsons Government Services

Projllct Comments: LOGGED BY(signature): ]~ 0'Y'
REVIEWED BY(signature):

Enuironmental 

1565 Jefferson Road 

Building 300, Suite 360 
Rochester, NY 14623 
(585)288-5380 

Client Name: Parsons Government Services 

Address: 100 High St. 4th Floor 

. 
Containi~r 

Type 
Contain1~r 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/ 
REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS I AQED AREAS MUST : • . I : 

$AMP ER. INSTR • • : . 
p AN CG CG 

lcoc #: I I 
1-::-A.,....,,LS,......,Q,,_u-ot-e#...,....: _________ I of\ 

Receipt Information (completed by Receiving Lab) 

Size 
e.QOmL 1L 40ml 40ml 

-----+----t---+-----+----+----1---1-----+----+----1 Cooler Temp: __ Therm ID: --------1 
Preservaive HN03 None HCI HCI 1-----B_o_st_or_1,_M_A_0_2_11_0 ___________ -t-__ ...._, __ .___~ __ ....._ __ ....._ _ __...___~ __ _._ __ _.__ _ __...___--tNo. of Coolers: __ _ y N Initial --

Contact: Christina Grill/Cory Mahony 

Phone#: 617449-1570 

Projuct Name/#:. FTMM GW-Parcel76 -748810- O 7/00 
Bill To: Parsons Government Services 

TAT [K]Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days. 
□Rush-Subject to ALS approval and surcharges. 

Date Required: Approved? 

Email? [K]-Y cory.mahony@parsons.com 

Fax'i' O·Y No.: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Sample Description/Location 
( as it will appear on the lab report) 

Sample 
Date 

'I 

Time 

G 
0 

0 
~-
"' 
~ 
~ 

u >< _J ... ·.:: <C 
0 ·;; f--

(!) :iE ---
~ 

;, 
;, -

G GW -
G GW 

G GiW 

G GiW 

G GW 

-

-

-

"' u 
i= 
+ 
0 
0 r-
N 
~ 
u 
0 
> 
CJ) 

;).. 
,L 

ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED 

>-
C: 
0 

"' w 0 u 
~ t-

u u 
C) C) 
(0 (0 
N N 
~ ~ 
u u 
0 0 
> > 

Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below. 

Custody Seals Present? -
(if present) Seals Intact? .__ 

Received on Ice? .__ 
COG/Labels Complete/Accurate? .__ 

Cont in Good Cond.? 
-

Correct Containers? -
Correct Sample Volumes? 

-
Correct Preservation? -
HeadspaceNolatiles? -CourierfTracking #: 

Sample/CCC Comments 

ALS Field Services: _Pickup _Labor 
_Composite Sampling _Rental Equipment 
_Other: __________ _ 

LOGGED BY(signature): Jtr:::!i~==CJY============:::~='--/:!:':!:::: /i'f==:::::@:~===I :ll □standard Special Processing State Samples 

REVIEWED BY(signature): ~ ~ ca :C []]CLP-like USAGE D Collected In 

Proj1!ct Comments: 

1-------------------t-----.----,-■,-W-------•-----~--..... ---, ~ ,i_ □ □ □ 
Relinquished By/ CoJllpany Name Djlte Time ~eived By/ Compa,0y Name Dl!te Time u USAGE Navy NY 

1--1 ---(11-[tV44-----/.....,.f!j,..,...f'--,1/~.--:-:~.---l.,.,..~/jr,-,/'f--t----+-2-·=/4::1,:1:.-::~::~;z.::=======: ... J;J;,J;:1/,, :/J::'.9.z:,-j.._ __ c -=n=====l=====!:□==-10 NJ 
1-3---+--\...../-¥-__._---,-'--------+-'+-----1-4- ~ / / I/ ' Reportable to PADEP? Sample Disposal □ PA 

5 6 -• YesD _ Lab n n NC 

7 8 PWSID # -- R 160383E, 5 
1------------------+------+----------------+-----1----+------- Parsons Engineering Scl1ence 
9 10 EDDS: Format Type, FTMM Baseline 

**Matrix - Al=Air; DW=Drinking Water; GW=Groundwater; Ol=Oil; OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge; SO=Soil; WP=Wipe; WV I IIIIIIII Ill lllll lllll lllll lllll 111111111111111111 
ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 1565 Jeffeirson Road, Building 300, Suite 360 Rochester, NY 14623 U~. 

• G=Grab; C=Composite 



Folder Number. _

N~
N NA

Y

5035setEncore

From: ~ Sample Bottle

Bulk

UPS ~ VELOCITY CLIENT

ill:@ 005

Perchlorate samples have required headspace?

Did VOA vials, Alk,or Sulfide have sig* bubbles?

Where did the bottles originate? Sf

Soil VOA received as:

R160383E) 5
Parsons Engineering Sci'!'mce
FTMM SasaHn.

1111111111111111111111111111111111111 1111111111111

5a
5b
6

7

COURJJ:EJR: ALS

N

N

N

(!)N

Date: t$c.)#b Time: (J'lSY

2 Custody papers properly completed (ink, signed)?

3 Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?

4 Circle: et Ie Dry Ice Gel packs present?

8. Temperature Readings

Cooler received on

----Project/Client .;/LL.4A;j

1jA~~ by: e
Were Custody seals on outside of cooler?

1

Observed Temp (0C) Lf';
COITectionFactor COC) -0.7
COITectedTemp (0C) 3,1,)
Within 0-6°C? (l')N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N y N
If <onc, were sanlplcs frozen? -..r "lI.T V 1'..T V l\.T Y N y N y N y N

1'l ~ ~ " ,
If viit GfTcmperature, note p2c!dnglice cond!!!!)!!: Tce melted Poorly Packed Same Day Rule

&Client Approvai to Run Sampies: Sianding Approval Client a\varc at drop-off Client notified by: _

All samples held in storage location:
5035 samples placed in storage location:I ..

by
by

on
on

at /(K) 3
at

PM OK to
Adjust:

Yes=All
samples OK

No=Samples
were
preserved at
The lab as
listed

xp am any Iscrepancles:
pH Reagent Yes No Lot Received Exp Sample ill Vol. Lot Added Final

Added pH

>12 NaOH
<2 HNO)
...-" H2SO4~L.

<4 NaHS04

Residual For CN If +, contact PM to
Chlorine Phenol add Na2S203(eN),
(-) and 522 ascorbic (phenol).

Na2S203 - -
ZnAcctate - - I

**Not to be tested before analysis - pH tested and
HCl ** ** J71/I-/tJ/0 fb"'7 recorded by VOAs on a separate worksheet

PC Secondary Review: _~~:~~~:~~~:;~lW1;:~1b:P;;~:~~~~~'~"~"~%f~~~Jttif.Mm.EE@1t~,~liM"\""~
1. Were all bottle labels comp1ete'U.e. analysis, preservation, etc.)? (?ES-~ NO
2. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? ~ NO
J. Were correct containers used for the tests indicated? 1[£5) NO
4. Air Samples: Cassettes f Tubes Intact Canisters Pressurized Tedlar@ Bags Inflated A#~
E I' d' ~

Bottle lot numbers:
Other Comments:

PC Secondary Review: _

P:\INTRANET\QAQC\Forms Controlled\Cooler Receipt r9.doc

*significant air bubbles: VOA> 5-6 mm : WC > 1 in. diameter

9/24/15

R16038JE; 5 
Parsons Engineering Sci 11tnce 
FTMM Basollno 

Project/Client._·,,,,/4-----=4-rh__.,~.J,J,----------Folder Number _______ _ 
11111111111111111 IIIII 111111111111111 IIIII IIII IIII 

Cooler received on __ p-H~~~'-"+~;,,.,(""',__ by: (?J COURllElR: ALS 
-If 7 'E::: 

UPS ~ VELOCITY CLIENT 

Were Custody seals on outside of cooler? d'.) N 5a Perchlorate samples have required headspace? y N~ 

2 Custody papers properly completed (ink, signed)? N 5b Did VOA vials, Alk,or Sulfide have sig* bubbles? N NA 

3 Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)? N 6 Where did the bottles originate? S/ 

4 Circle: Dry Ice Gel packs present? N 7 Soil VOA received as: Bulk Encore 5035set <@) 

8. Temperature Readings Date: 'fic)hb Time: (J'lSY 
r-

ID:@) IR#5 From: ~ SampleBottle 

Observed Temp (0 (:) '-Al 
C01Tection Factor (0 C) -o-7 
Corrected Temp (°C) 3,/tl 
Within 0-6°C? (V) N y N y N y N y N y N y N 
if <0°C, weie san1plcs frozen? ,r 1-.T "I.T 1'.T V l\T y N y N y N y N I l'j 1 ~~ .I. "' 

If out ofTcmper::t'ure, note p2c!dng/!ee cond~tion: _____ Tee melted Poorly Packed Same Day Rule 

&Client Approvai to Run Sampies: ____ Sianding Approvai Client avvruc at drop-off Client notified by: ______ _ 

All samples held in storage location: 

5035 samples placed in storage location: 
~-cx:n- by 

--'---"-----

by 

PC Secondary Review: _______ _ 

on 

on 
at /tXJ 3 
at 

~~~~1~:;::~~~~'.~:':w1D~~1,b~~:~~~~~m~~~~~~~~~~~] 

1. Were all bottle labels comp1ete(i.e. analysis, preservation, etc.)? (?Es-~ NO 

2. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? ~ NO 

J. Were correct containers used for the te~t:s indicated? ~ NO 

4. Air Samples: Cassettes/ Tubes Intact Canisters Pressurized Tedlar® Bags Inflated A#Jt-, 
E 1 . d. c...:___:_:,,J 

xp am any 1screpanc1es: 

pH Reagent Yes No 

>12 NaOH 
g HNO" ,,..,., 

H2SO4 :::,L 

<4 NaHSO4 

Residual ForCN 
Chlorine Phenol 
(-) and 522 

Na2S2O3 - -
Zn Acetate - -
HCl ** ** 

Lot Received Exp 

If+, contact PM to 
add Na2S20J (CN), 
ascorbic (phenol). 

✓ 

J.fJl</tJ/V 17'#7 , 

Sample ID Vol. Lot Added Final 
Added pH 

**Not to be tested before analysis - pH tested and 

recorded by VO As on a separate worksheet 

Yes=All 
samples OK 

No=Samples 
were 
preserved at 

The lab as 
listed 

PMOK to 
Adjust: 

Bottle lot numbers: __ ~/)~,;;=--l~/,#,../~'1~--li~z='.J_'-~-/+/----'-'~.,__,,,._._,3.,,.'/'--'-7~-~d_d=Z'-----------------------­
Other Comments: 

PC Secondary Review: ---------
P: 11 NT RANE T \QA QC\ Forms Controlled\Cooler Receipt r9.doc 

*significant air bubbles: VOA> 5-6 mm : WC> 1 in. diameter 

9/24/15 
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